

No. 06-1249

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WYETH,

Petitioner,

v.

DIANA LEVINE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To
The Vermont Supreme Court**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE DAVID B. ROSS, M.D.,
Ph.D. AND STEFAN P. KRUSZEWSKI, M.D.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
ESTHER E. BEREZOFSKY
WILLIAMS CUKER BEREZOFSKY
210 Lake Drive East,
Suite 101
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
(856) 667-0500

MICHAEL J. QUIRK
Counsel of Record
MARK R. CUKER
WILLIAMS CUKER BEREZOFSKY
1617 J.F.K. Blvd., Suite 800
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 557-0099

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE FDA'S APPROVAL OF KETEK AND AVANDIA DEMONSTRATES A FAILURE TO ENSURE PRESCRIPTION DRUG SAFETY AND EFFICACY	7
II. THE FDA'S INABILITY TO PREVENT OFF-LABEL PROMOTION OF PRESCRIPTION DRUGS FURTHER SHOWS THE AGENCY'S FAILURE TO ENSURE DRUG SAFETY AND EFFICACY	15
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences, LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	5
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	4
<i>In re Zyprexa Products Liability Litig.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	3, 7, 18
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	4
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	5
<i>United States ex rel. Franklin v. Parke-Davis, Div. of Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D. Mass. 2001).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Franklin v. Parke-Davis, Div. of Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15754 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2003).....	20

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 331	6, 16
21 U.S.C. § 360k	5
21 U.S.C. § 393	5
21 C.F.R. § 202.1	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER MATERIALS

Berenson, <i>Drug Files Show Maker Promoted Unapproved Use</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 18, 2006, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2006/12/18/business/18drug.html	7, 18, 19
Berenson, <i>Lilly E-Mail Discussed Off-Label Drug Use</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 14, 2008, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2008/03/14/business/14cnd-drug.html	7, 19
Carpenter, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Drug-Review Deadlines and Safety Problems</i> , 358 N. ENG. J. MED. 1354 (Mar. 27, 2008), available at http://content.nejm.org/cgi/content/short/358/13/1354	5
Curfman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Why Doctors Should Worry About Preemption</i> , 356 N. ENG. J. MED. 1 (July 3, 2008), available at http://content.nejm.org/cgi/content/full/359/1/1	8
Dep't of Health and Human Services, Office of Inspector General, <i>The Food and Drug Administration's Oversight of Clinical Trials</i> , OEI-01-06-00160 (Sept. 2007), available at http://www.oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-01-06-00160.pdf	9
<i>Drugmaker to Pay \$430 Million in Fine, Civil Damages</i> , FDA Consumer (July-Aug. 2004), available at http://www.fda.gov/fdac/features/2004/404_wl.html	20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kruszewski and Paczynski, <i>Atypical Antipsychotic Agents for the Schizophrenia Prodrome: Not a Clear First Choice</i> , 20 INT’L J. OF RISK & SAFETY IN MEDICINE 37 (May 2008), available at http://psychrights.org/Research/Digest/NLPs/ProdramalAtypicalUseKruszewski2008.pdf	19
Letter from Senator Charles E. Grassley, Chair U.S. Senate Committee on Finance, to FDA Commissioner Andrew C. Von Eschenbach, Dec. 13, 2006, available at http://www.cbsnews.com/htdocs/pdf/Letter_Eschenbach_Ketek.pdf	9, 10
Nissen and Wolski, <i>Effect of Rosiglitazone on the Risk of Myocardial Infarction and Death From Cardiovascular Causes</i> , 356 N. ENG. J. MED. 2451 (June 14, 2007), available at http://content.nejm.org/cgi/content/full/NEJMoa072761	13, 14
Powers, <i>Noninferiority and Equivalence Trials: Deciphering ‘Similarity’ of Medical Interventions</i> , 27 STATISTICS IN MEDICINE 343 (Feb. 10, 2008)	11
Psaty and Furberg, <i>Rosiglitazone and Cardiovascular Risk</i> , 356 N. ENG. J. MED. 2522 (June 14, 2007), available at http://content.nejm.org/cgi/content/full/NEJMe078099	13, 14
Rosen, <i>The Rosiglitazone Story – Lessons From an FDA Advisory Committee</i> , 357 N. ENG. J. MED. 844 (Aug. 30, 2007), available at http://content.nejm.org/cgi/content/full/NEJMp078167	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Ross, <i>The FDA and the Case of Ketek</i> , 356 N. ENG. J. MED. 1601 (Apr. 19, 2007), available at http://content.nejm.org/cgi/content/full/356/16/1601	<i>passim</i>
Saul and Harris, <i>Diabetes Drug Still Has Heart Attack Risk, Doctors Warn</i> , N.Y. Times, June 6, 2007, available at www.nytimes.com/2007/06/06/health/06fda.html	14, 15
Soreth, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Ketek – The FDA Perspective</i> , 356 N. ENG. J. MED. 1675 (Apr. 19, 2007), available at http://content.nejm.org/cgi/content/full/356/16/1675.pdf	11, 12
Stafford, <i>Regulating Off-Label Drug Use – Rethinking the Role of the FDA</i> , 358 N. ENG. J. MED. 1427 Apr. 3, 2008), available at http://content.nejm.org/cgi/content/full/358/14/1427	16, 18, 21
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Prescription Drugs: FDA's Oversight of the Promotion of Drugs for Off-Label Uses</i> , GAO-08-835 (July 2008), available at http://www.gao.gov/new.items.d08835.pdf	6, 17
